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Using this report

The following report is designed by Environmental Consultants for Environmental Professionals bringing together

the most up-to-date market leading environmental data. This report is provided under and subject to the Terms &

Conditions agreed between Groundsure and the Client. The document contains the following sections:

Historical Industrial Sites

Provides information on past land uses that may pose a risk to the study site in terms of potential contamination

from activities or processes. Potentially Infilled Land features are also included. This search is conducted using radii

of up to 500m.

2. Environmental Permits, Incidents and Registers
Provides information on Regulated Industrial Activities and Pollution Incidents as recorded by Regulatory Authorit-
ies, and sites determined as Contaminated Land. This search is conducted using radii up to 500m.

3. Landfills and Other Waste Sites
Provides information on landfills and other waste sites that may pose a risk to the study site. This search is conduc-
ted using radii up to 1500m.

4. Current Land Uses
Provides information on current land uses that may pose a risk to the study site in terms of potential contamination
from activities or processes. These searches are conducted using radii of up to 500m. This includes information on
potentially contaminative industrial sites, petrol stations and fuel sites as well as high pressure gas pipelines and un-
derground electricity transmission lines.

5. Geology
Provides information on artificial and superficial deposits and bedrock beneath the study site.

6. Hydrogeology and Hydrology
Provides information on productive strata within the bedrock and superficial geological layers, abstraction licenses,
Source Protection Zones (SPZs) and river quality. These searches are conducted using radii of up to 2000m.

7. Flooding
Provides information on river and coastal flooding, flood defences, flood storage areas and groundwater flood
areas. This search is conducted using radii of up to 250m.

8. Designated Environmentally Sensitive Sites
Provides information on the Sites of Special Scientific Interest (SSSI), National Nature Reserves (NNR), Special
Areas of Conservation (SAC), Special Protection Areas (SPA), Ramsar sites, Local Nature Reserves (LNR), Areas of
Outstanding Natural Beauty (AONB), National Parks (NP), Environmentally Sensitive Areas, Nitrate Sensitive Areas,
Nitrate Vulnerable Zones and World Heritage Sites and Scheduled Ancient Woodland. These searches are conduc-
ted using radii of up to 2000m.

9. Natural Hazards
Provides information on a range of natural hazards that may pose a risk to the study site. These factors include nat-
ural ground subsidence and radon..

10. Mining
Provides information on areas of coal and non-coal mining and brine affected areas.

11. Contacts
This section of the report provides contact points for statutory bodies and data providers that may be able to
provide further information on issues raised within this report. Alternatively, Groundsure provide a free Technical
Helpline (08444 159000) for further information and guidance.

Note: Maps
Only certain features are placed on the maps within the report. All features represented on maps found within this
search are given an identification number. This number identifies the feature on the mapping and correlates it to
the additional information provided below. This identification number precedes all other information and takes the
following format -Id: 1, Id: 2, etc. Where numerous features on the same map are in such close proximity that the
numbers would obscure each other a letter identifier is used instead to represent the features. (e.g. Three features
which overlap may be given the identifier “A” on the map and would be identified separately as features 1A, 3A, 10A
on the data tables provided).
Where a feature is reported in the data tables to a distance greater than the map area, it is noted in the data table
as “Not Shown”.
All distances given in this report are in Metres (m). Directions are given as compass headings such as N: North, E:
East, NE: North East from the nearest point of the study site boundary.

-
.
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1. Historical Industrial Sites

1.1 Potentially Contaminative Uses identified from 1:10,000 scale Mapping

The systematic analysis of data extracted from standard 1:10,560 and 1:10,000 scale historical maps
provides the following information:
Records of sites with a potentially contaminative past land use within 500m of the search boundary: 20

ID Distance [m] Direction Use Date

TH 114 NW Unspecified Pit 1883

2A 170 NW Gasometer 1883

3A 170 NW Unspecified Tank 1905

4B 311 NE Sewage Works 1982

5J 340 NE Unspecified Pit 1982

6B 368 NE Filter Beds 1982

7B 370 NE Unspecified 1953

Commercial/Industrial

8D 401 N Old Sand Pits 1883

9C 405 NE Unspecified Tanks 1982

10C 409 NE Unspecified Tanks 1953

11D 409 N Unspecified Pit 1905

12D 413 N Unspecified Pit 1953

13K 435 N Unspecified Pit 1953

14E 445 NE Unspecified Pit 1905

15E 445 NE Unspecified Pit 1883

16F 455 NW Unspecified Disused Pit 1982

17E 456 NE Unspecified Pit 1953

18F 484 NW Gravel Pit 1953

19F 486 NW Unspecified Pit 1905

20M 490 NW Gravel Pit 1883
1.2 Additional Information - Historical Tank Database
The systematic analysis of data extracted from High Detailed 1:1,250 and 1:2,500 scale historical maps
provides the following information.
Records of historical tanks within 500m of the search boundary: 11

ID Distance (m) Direction Use Date
21 22 N Unspecified Tank 1991
22A 174 NW Gasometer 1881
23A 174 NW Gasometer 1902

Report Reference: GS-4335444
Client Reference: 3244-17-10-10-vf






1.6 Potentially Infilled Land

Records of Potentially Infilled Features from 1:10,000 scale mapping within 500m of the study site:

23

The following Historical Potentially Infilled Features derived from the Historical Mapping information is

provided by Groundsure:

ID Distance(m) Direction Use Date
36H 114 NW Unspecified Pit 1883
371 247 N Pond 1905
38l 247 N Pond 1883
391 252 N Pond 1982
401 252 N Pond 1953
41B 311 NE Sewage Works 1982
42) 340 NE Unspecified Pit 1982
43B 368 NE Filter Beds 1982
44D 401 N Old Sand Pits 1883
45D 409 N Unspecified Pit 1905
46D 413 N Unspecified Pit 1953
47K 435 N Unspecified Pit 1953
48E 445 NE Unspecified Pit 1905
49E 445 NE Unspecified Pit 1883
50F 455 NW Unspecified Disused Pit 1982
51E 456 NE Unspecified Pit 1953
52L 463 N Pond 1883
53L 463 N Pond 1905
54L 472 N Pond 1953
55L 472 N Pond 1982
56F 484 NW Gravel Pit 1953
57F 486 NW Unspecified Pit 1905
58M 490 NW Gravel Pit 1883
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3.2.2 Records of Environment Agency/Natural Resources Wales licensed waste sites within 1500m of the

study site:

The following waste treatment, transfer or disposal sites records are represented as points on the Landfill

and Other Waste Sites map:

D Distance Direction NGR Details
(m)
Site Address: The Control Tower,
Rendlesham, Woc;ql_li/r\;dge, Suffolk, IP12 lssue Date: 03/09/2012
. Effective Date: -
Type: Inert & excavation Waste TS + -
Modified: -
treatment Surrendered Date: O
Not 977 SE 634665 Size: < 25000 tonnes Expiry Date: O '
shown 253135 Environmental Permitting Regulations piry ;

(Waste) Licence Number: BEN084
EPR reference: EA/EPR/EB3234RZ/A001
Operator: Bentwater Parks Ltd
Waste Management licence No: 103746
Annual Tonnage: 74999.0

Cancelled Date: 0
Status: Issued
Site Name: Bentwaters Park
Correspondence Address: -
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4.4 National Grid High Pressure Gas Transmission Pipelines

This dataset identifies high-pressure, large diameter pipelines which carry gas between gas terminals,
power stations, compressors and storage facilities. The dataset does not include the Local Transmission
System (LTS) which supplies gas directly into homes and businesses. This information has been extracted
from databases held by National Grid and is provided for information only with no guarantee as to its
completeness or accuracy. National Grid do not offer any warranty as to the accuracy of the available
data and are excluded from any liability for any such inaccuracies or errors.

Records of National Grid high pressure gas transmission pipelines within 500m of the study site: 0

Database searched and no data found.
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6.Hydrogeology and Hydrology

6.1 Aquifer within Superficial Deposits

Are there records of strata classification within the superficial geology at or in proximity to the property?
Yes

From 1 April 2010, the Environment Agency/Natural Resources Wales's Groundwater Protection Policy
has been using aquifer designations consistent with the Water Framework Directive. For further details on
the designation and interpretation of this information, please refer to the Groundsure Enviro Insight User
Guide.

The following aquifer records are shown on the Aquifer within Superficial Geology Map (6a):

Distanc

ID Direction Designation Description
e (m)
Secondar Assigned where it is not possible to attribute either category A or B to arock type. In
3 0 On Site y general these layers have previously been designated as both minor and non-aquifer

(undifferentiated) in different locations due to the variable characteristics of the rock type

Permeable layers capable of supporting water supplies at a local rather than
1 38 SW Secondary A strategic scale, and in some cases forming an important source of base flow to rivers.
These are generally aquifers formerly classified as minor aquifers

Permeable layers capable of supporting water supplies at a local rather than
2 206 NE Secondary A strategic scale, and in some cases forming an important source of base flow to rivers.
These are generally aquifers formerly classified as minor aquifers

6.2 Aquifer within Bedrock Deposits

Are there records of strata classification within the bedrock geology at or in proximity to the property?Yes

From 1 April 2010, the Environment Agency/Natural Resources Wales's Groundwater Protection Policy
has been using aquifer designations consistent with the Water Framework Directive. For further details on
the designation and interpretation of this information, please refer to the Groundsure Enviro Insight User
Guide.

The following aquifer records are shown on the Aquifer within Bedrock Geology Map (6b):

ID D:(t;';c Direction Designation Description

Geology of high intergranular and/or fracture permeability, usually providing a high
1 0 On Site Principal level of water storage and may support water supply/river base flow on a strategic
scale. Generally principal aquifers were previously major aquifers
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6.11 Surface Water Features

Are there any surface water features within 250m of the study site? Yes

The following surface water records are not represented on mapping:

Distance (m) Direction
0 On Site
201 NW
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9.2.2 Radon Protection

Is the property in an area where Radon Protection are required for new properties or extensions to

existing

ones as described in publication BR211 by the Building Research Establishment? No radon protective
measures are necessary.
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Contact Details

Groundsure Helpline
Telephone: 08444 159 000
info@groundsure.com

British Geological Survey Enquiries
Kingsley Dunham Centre
Keyworth, Nottingham NG12 5GG
Tel: 0115936 3143.

Fax: 0115 936 3276.

Email:
Web:www.bgs.ac.uk

BGS Geological Hazards Reports and general geological enquiries:

enquiries@bgs.ac.uk

Environment Agency
National Customer Contact Centre, PO Box 544
Rotherham, S60 1BY
Tel: 03708 506 506
Web: www.environment-agency.gov.uk

Email: enquiries@environment-agency.gov.uk

Public Health England
Public information access office
Public Health England, Wellington House
133-155 Waterloo Road, London, SE1 8UG
www.gov.uk/phe
Email:enquiries@phe.gov.uk
Main switchboard: 020 7654 8000

The Coal Authority
200 Lichfield Lane
Mansfield
Notts NG18 4RG
Tel: 0345 7626 848
DX 716176 Mansfield 5
www.coal.gov.uk

Ordnance Survey
Adanac Drive, Southampton
SO16 0AS
Tel: 08456 050505

Local Authority
Authority: Suffolk Coastal District Council
Phone: 01394 383 789
Web: http://www.suffolkcoastal.gov.uk/
Address: Melton Hill, Woodbridge, Suffolk, IP12 1AU

Gemapping PLC
Virginia Villas, High Street, Hartley Witney,
Hampshire RG27 8NW
Tel: 01252 845444

Report Reference: GS-4335444
Client Reference: 3244-17-10-10-vf

51



Acknowledgements: Site of Special Scientific Interest, National Nature Reserve, Ramsar Site, Special Protection Area, Special Area of

Conservation data is provided by, and used with the permission of, Natural England who retain the Copyright and Intellectual Property Rights
for the data.

PointX © Database Right/Copyright, Thomson Directories Limited © Copyright Link Interchange Network Limited © Database
Right/Copyright and Ordnance Survey © Crown Copyright and/or Database Right. All Rights Reserved. Licence Number [03421028].
This report has been prepared in accordance with the Groundsure Ltd standard Terms and Conditions of business for work of this nature.
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Standard Terms and Conditions

Groundsure's Terms and Conditions can be viewed online at this link:
https://www.groundsure.com/terms-and-conditions-sept-2016
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